
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 15th November, 2022 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Kaur  

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children and 
Leaning – Councillor Dr Paffey  
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Green Environment – 
Councillor Mitchell  
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure – 
Councillor Fielker  
Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Safe City – Councillor Renyard  
Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement – Councillor Kataria  
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal and Business Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 

[...]
plied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules and on consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) Agree to cease the sales of nos.186, 188, 190-192 and 194-196A Above 
Bar Street.  

(ii) Authorise the Executive Director of Growth to carry out a soft market 
testing exercise of the site (shown edged in red on Appendix 1) to identify 
the level of developer interest and to help inform masterplanning of the 
area. 

(iii) Delegate to the Executive Director of Growth to determine whether the 
adjacent 164-174 Above Bar Street should be included in the soft market 
testing.  

(iv) Subject to completion of the masterplan, the Executive Director of Growth 
will bring forward a further report to Cabinet to update on the strategy for 
the area.  

 
 

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: CORPORATE PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 15th NOVEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR KAUR 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Head of Intelligence, Innovation & Change 

 Name:  Munira Holloway Tel: 023 8083 4476 

 E-mail: Munira.holloway@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The 2022-2030 Corporate Plan articulates the organisational vision, goals and areas of 
focus of the Council over the next eight years. The Corporate Plan aligns to other key 
strategies across the Council such as Health and Wellbeing, Safe City Partnership, 
Economic and Green Growth and Children and Young People. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the Corporate Plan 2022-2030 as attached in Appendix 
1. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive to make minor 
amendments to the Corporate Plan after consultation with the 
Leader. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To provide clarity on priority areas for
[...]
become 
a city of opportunity, we look 
to the future with optimism.”

COVER IMAGE CREDIT: REES LEISURE

Page 36



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET  

SUBJECT: COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2022 

DATE OF DECISION: 16 NOVEMBER 2022 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Title DEMOCRATIC SUPPORT OFFICER  

 Name:  Ed Grimshaw Tel: 023 8083 2390 

 E-mail: Ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Title  DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS SERVICES 

 Name:  Richard Ivory  Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.Ivory@southamppton.gov.uk  

 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to bring to the Executive’s attention the Presentments 
accepted by Court Leet, the action taken to date and to identify Lead Officers and 
Members for future actions.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the 
Court Leet Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and 

 (ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to 
Presenters regarding presentments within their portfolios as 
appropriate and as soon as practically possible. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Executive has agreed that Court Leet Presentments will be reported to 
the Executive for consideration and ultimately determination. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. The decision was previously made by the Executive to proceed in this 
manner; therefore this is the only approach considered appropriate. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 lays out in brief the Presentments received by Court Leet on 4th 
October 2022 with details of Lead Officers and Cabinet Members responsible, 
together with an initial response to each of the Presentments. 

4. The Presentments, once received, have been shared with Lead Officers and 
Lead Members; responses (and any action required) will be subject to the 
Council’s normal decision-making processes and
[...]
overall General Fund and HRA 
capital programme for the period 2022/23 to 2026/27.  

The General Revenue Fund deficit for the year as outlined in this report is £9.59M as 
at 30 September 2022 after taking account of £4.02M agreed in-year savings, with the 
most significant deficit being for the Children & Learning portfolio (£9.43M).   
Mitigation plans to reduce the forecast deficit have been developed and put into 
action, however are unlikely to reduce the deficit in full. Ultimately any persisting 
deficit would need to be met from corporate resources and would therefore impact on 
the council’s future financial resilience and the resources available to help address the 
£28.90M revised budget shortfall in 2023/24 noted in the Budget Update report to 
Cabinet on 8 November 2022. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Revenue Fund 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i)  Notes the forecast outturn position is a £9.59M deficit, after taking 
account of £4.02M agreed in-year savings, as outlined in 
paragraph 4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1.   

 ii)  Notes the performance of treasury management, and financial 
outlook in paragraphs 5 to 8 of appendix 1. 

 iii)  Notes the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as 
detailed in paragraphs 9 and 10 of appendix 1. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



 

  

 iv)  Notes the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 11 
of appendix 1. 

 v)  Notes the performance against the financial health indicators 
detailed in paragraphs 15 and 16 of appendix 1. 

 vi)  Notes the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund 
Statement detailed in paragraphs 19 to 22 of appendix 1. 

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 vii)  Notes the forecast outturn position is a nil variance against budget as 
outlined in paragraph 5 and paragraph 17 of appendix 1. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 viii)  Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 
£353.13M as detailed in paragraph 1 of appendix 2. 

 ix)  Notes the HRA Capital Programme is £267.12M as detailed in 
paragraph 1 of appendix 2. 

 x)  Approves the addition of £1.32M to the Economic Development 
programme, along with approval to spend, as detailed in paragraph 4 
of appendix 2. 

 xi)  Approves the reduction of £0.25M to the Communities & Customer 
Engagement programme, as detailed in paragraph 5 of appendix 2. 

 xii)  Approves the net reduction of £7.11M to the Finance & Change 
programme, as detailed in paragraphs 6-8 of appendix 2. 

 xiii)  Approves the reduction of £0.50M to the Health, Adults & Leisure 
programme, as detailed in paragraph 9 of appendix 2. 

 xiv)  Approves the net reduction of £1.30M to the Housing & Green 
Environment programme, as detailed in paragraphs 10 and 11 of 
appendix 2. 

 xv)  Approves the addition of £0.5M to the Safer City programme, along 
with approval to spend, as detailed in paragraph 12 of appendix 2. 

 xvi)  Approves the net addition of £0.38M to the Transport & District 
Regeneration programme, along with approval to spend, as detailed in 
paragraphs 13-16 of appendix 2. 

 xvii)  Approves slippage and rephasing of £18.69M (£14.95M of General 
Fund and £3.74M of HRA) as detailed in paragraphs 17 and 18 of 
appendix 2. Noting that the movement has zero net movement over 
the 5-year programme. 

 xviii)  Notes that the overall forecast position for 2022/23 at quarter 2 is 
£162.99M, resulting in a potential surplus of £5.42M, as detailed in 
paragraphs 19 and 20 of appendix 2. 

 xix)  Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2026/27 
based on the latest forecast of available resources although the 
forecast can be subject to change; most notably regarding the value 

Page 58



 

  

and timing of anticipated capital receipts and the use of prudent 
assumptions of future government grants to be received. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils i
[...]
pital programme for the period 
2022/23 to 2026/27, highlighting the changes in the programme since the 
last reported position in August 2022. The report also notes the major 
forecast variances against the approved estimates. 

7.  Due to the current financial environment, there has been a need to review 
the programme, against the backdrop of rising inflation which is significantly 
increasing construction costs and rising interest rates which has seen the 
cost of borrowing more than double since the budgets were set in February 
2022.  

Page 59



 

  

This review has resulted in £18.69M of slippage (£14.95M General Fund 
and £3.74M HRA) from 2022/23 into later years, as detailed in paragraphs 
17 and 18 of appendix 2 and an overall reduction to the programme of 
£5.97M (£6.37M General Fund reduction and £0.40M HRA addition)   

8.  The current forecast position for 2022/23 at quarter 2 is £162.99M, resulting 
in a potential surplus of £5.42M, as detailed in paragraphs 19 and 20 of 
appendix 2. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue 

9.  The revenue and capital implications are contained in the report. 

Property/Other 

10.  There are no specific property implications arising from this report other than 
the schemes already referred to within appendix 2 of the report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

11.  Financial reporting is consistent with the Section 151 Officer’s duty to ensure 
good financial administration within the Council. 

Other Legal Implications: 

12.  None. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

13.  See comments within report. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

14.  The update of the Capital Programme forms part of the overall Budget 
Strategy of the Council. 

  

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1.  Revenue Financial Monitoring 

2.  Capital Financial Monitoring 

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assess
[...]
Care within 
Southampton. 
 

This paper sets out proposals for revised Place-based governance arrangements. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 That the following changes to the Terms of Reference for the Joint Commissioning 
Board are approved: 

 (i)  The Joint Commissioning Board is renamed as the Southampton 
Health & Care Partnership Board. 

 (ii)  That the membership of the board is constituted of the following from 
November 2022: 

• DASS & Cabinet Member of Health, Adults and Leisure 

• DCS & Cabinet Member of Children’s Services 

• Director of Public Health 

• Leader of the Council 

• Clinical Director for Southampton Place – HIOW ICB 

• Place Director for Southampton – HIOW ICB 

 (iii)  That by April 2023 the membership is constituted of those in (ii) and 
the following additional representatives: 

• Senior Representative of UHS 

• Senior Representative of Solent 

• Senior Representative of Southern 

• Service User & Carers Voice 

• Voluntary Sector Representative 

Page 127

Agenda Item 11



• Children’s Social Care Provider Representative 

• Adult Social Care Provider Representative 

 (iv)  That any further changes to the Terms of Reference are delegated to 
the Director Legal and Business Services following consultation with 
Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure to approve on behalf 
of the Council. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To implement revised governance arrangements following the implementation of 
the Integrated Care System across Hampshire and Isle of Wight in line with NHS 
Reforms. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Place Based governance elements of the ICS are being formed. The term ‘place’ 

is used to describe the geographical level that sits beneath an integrated care 

system. Boundaries of place are normally synonymous with local authority areas, 

and this is the case for the place of Southampton.  Across the ICS, there will be 4 

Places, S
[...]
s. 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

Page 139

Agenda Item 12



RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(i) To end the free to use offer at SCC’s public EV chargers and introduce a 
fee-paying service at an introductory rate of £0.45/kwh (inclusive of VAT) 
from the 12th December 2022. 

Future fees will be reviewed routinely and updated where necessary to ensure 
income is aligned with costs. 

(ii) For those chargers SCC currently provides for the dedicated use by SCC 
licensed taxi and private hire vehicles, to delegate authority to the 
Executive Director of Place, following consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet Member, to relax the current access restriction and/or introduce 
fees at a future date and when satisfied that this sector has sufficient 
charging infrastructure available to support its transition to EV’s.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. SCC is under no statutory or grant agreement obligation to maintain a free to 
use service. When the council first introduced EV chargers in 2018, they were 
offered on a “free to use” basis for a limited period to incentivise early take up of 
EV’s in the city at a time when they were not as an attractive proposition to 
drivers as they have become today. The growth of the EV market is now 
accelerating in the UK, driven by the 2030 restrictions on the sale of new petrol 
and diesel vehicles. SCC has seen a seven-fold increase in energy 
consumption at its public chargers in 2022 whilst it has also experienced a four-
fold increase in its energy costs since 2020. The cost for maintaining this 
service at current energy costs (October 2002) and consumption rates is 
approximately £13,505 per month. This is placing a pressure on SCC’s finances 
and restricting its ability to further invest into its charging infrastructure at a time 
when the priority needs to shift towards providing a service at a scale to satisfy 
future demand.   

2. Two rapid chargers are currently offered exclusively to SCC licensed taxi and 
priv
[...]
he Locally Agreed Syllabus and acknowledging that a Humanist representative will 
not represent all worldviews or belief systems.  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CABINET: 

 (i) To recommend Southampton City Council Cabinet approve the 
amended Constitution for SACRE attached at Appendix 1 including 
the addition of a Humanist voting member in Group A as well as 
retaining an annually reviewed membership representative for a 
member with no specific religious affiliation. recognising secular 
representation as a ‘belief’ within the meaning of the Human Rights 
Act 1998 and accurately reflecting the changing nature of religious 
and non-religious beliefs in current society and the Southampton 
area. 

Page 165

Agenda Item 13



 (ii) To note Cabinet will be asked to delegate authority to the Executive 
Director of Wellbeing, following consultation with the Chair of Sacre 
to agree an application process and determine any applications / 
appoint members to the vacancies approved in I above. 

 (iii) To note Cabinet will be asked to delegate authority to the Executive 
Director of Wellbeing, following consultation with the Chair of Sacre 
to carry out a further review of SACRE membership once the 
Census 2021 data has been published in 2023 and to bring back any 
further recommendations on Membership changes to the next 
annual review of the SACRE Constitution in November 2023.. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Data that was analysed in last year’s review from the available school 
information systems indicate that the proportions of parents of over 13,500 
children (40%) recorded that their child has “no religion” which is the largest 
single group represented across current pupils across the city. This remains 
the case in the most recent pupil level data.  

2. During the review (November 2020) full voting membership for Humanists as 
a specific group was considered, but not recommended. The two previous 
decisions have been considered in this review and there was 
[...]
tion has been deemed exempt from 
publication due to confidential sensitivity.  It is not considered to be in the public interest 
to disclose this information as it would reveal financial information relating to individual 
leaseholders and details of proposed transactions which could put the council or other 
parties at a commercial disadvantage. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report outlines a proposal relating to the regeneration of Townhill Park.  The 
regeneration proposals already have outline planning consent for a phased 
regeneration of the area.  This report seeks resolution to make a compulsory purchase 
order (“Order”) to assist with the site assembly required to facilitate the regeneration of 
Plot 9 of the Townhill Park regeneration scheme (as edged red on the draft plan at 
Appendix 1 [A and B], also known as the “the Order land”). 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve making a compulsory purchase order pursuant to section 
226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and section 
13(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
for the acquisition of land and rights for the purposes of securing the 
regeneration and redevelopment of land within Plot 9 comprising the 
demolition of the Rowlands Walk blocks and the erection of new 
housing accommodation. 

  (ii) To authorise the Executive Director for Communities, Culture and 
Homes following consultation with the Director of Legal and Business 

Page 185

Agenda Item 15



Services to carry out the functions set out in (c), (d), (g) and to 
authorise the Director for Legal and Business Services to carry out the 
functions set out in (a), (b), (e) and (f) below: 

 

a. To take all steps to secure the making, confirmation, and 
implementation of the Compulsory Purchase Order (“Order”) 
including the publication and service of all notices and the 
promotion of the Council’s case at any public inquiry; 

b. To make any amendments, deletions or additions to the land 
identified in this report to be subject to the Order (“Order Land”) as 
to include and describe all interests in land and rights required to 
facilitate the carrying out of the redevelopment and regeneration 
of Plot 9 of Townhill Park; 

c. To identify and acquire interests and new rights required to 
facilitate delivery of the redevelopment and regeneration of Plot 9 
Townhill Park either by agreement or compulsorily pursuant to the 
Order including conduct of negotiations, making provision for the 
payment of compensation; 

d. To negotiate, agree terms and enter into agreements with 
interested parties including the withdrawal of objections to the 
Order and/or undertakings not to enforce the Order on specified 
terms, including where appropriate removing land or rights from 
the Order, making provision for the payment of compensation 
and/or relocation; 

e. In the event the Order is confirmed by the Secretary of State, to 
advertise and give notice of confirmation and thereafter to take all 
steps to implement the Order; 

f. To take all steps in relation to any legal proceedings relating to the 
Order including defending or settling claims referred to the Lands 
Tribunal and/or applications to the courts and any appeals; and 

g. To retain and/or appoint external professional advisers and 
consultants to assist in facilitating the promotion, confirmation and 
implementation of the Order, the settlement of compensation and 
any other claims or disputes.  

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Council originally resolved to regenerate the Townhill Park in March 2012 
(Decision Reference CAB 11/12 7817).  Outline planning consent was granted 
in May 2016 (planning reference 15/01856/OUT/7069).   

2. The purpose of this report is to facilitate the demolition of 1 – 131 (odd numbers) 
Rowlands Walk within the Townhill Park area and the development of 51 new 
homes on Plot 9 of Townhill Park.  The Council needs to demolish the 3 blocks 
that make up Rowlands Walk and form P
[...]
gements for Southampton

	12 Introduction of Fees for Council’s Public Electric Vehicle Chargers
	Appendix 1 Public Charger locations
	Appendix 2 Electricity use and number of charge sessions
	Appendix 3 EV Charger Use by location Jan 2022 to May 2022
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6 For SCC Benefits for EV Drivers

	13 SACRE - ANNUAL REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION
	Appendix 1 - Proposed SACRE Constitution
	Appendix 2 - ESIA

	15 Townhill Park Regeneration:  Rowlands Walk Compulsory Purchase Order
	Appendix 1A Draft Compulsory Purchase Order Map
	Appendix 1B Draft Compulsory Purchase Order Map
	Appendix 2 Draft Statement of Reasons for Townhill Park Regeneration:  Rowlands Walk Compulsory Purchase Order
	Appendix 3 Equalities and Safety Impact Assessment for Townhill Park Regeneration:  Rowlands Walk Compulsory Purchase Order
	Appendix 4 CONFIDENTIAL Information for Townhill Park Regeneration:  Rowlands Walk Compulsory Purchase Order




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 15 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Customer 
Engagement 

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration 

Councillor Mitchell - Cabinet Member for Housing and the Green Environment  

 
Apologies: Councillor Renyard 

 
 

32. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the following appointments: 
 
Hampshire Partnership – Cllr Fitzhenry to replace Cllr Guthrie 
Local Government Association – Cllr Fitzhenry to replace Cllr Guthrie 
Partnership for South Hampshire – Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Cllr Fitzhenry 
to replace Cllr Guthrie 
 

33. CORPORATE PLAN  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 34050) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To approve the Corporate Plan 2022-2030 as attached in Appendix 1. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive to make minor amendments to 

the Corporate Plan after consultation with the Leader. 
 

34. COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2022  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35603) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 

 



 

 

- 16 - 
 

(i) That the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the Court 
Leet Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and 

(ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to Presenters 
regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and as soon as 
practically possible. 

 
35. FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2022  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35476) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
General Revenue Fund 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

(i) Notes the forecast outturn position is a £9.59M deficit, after taking account of 
£4.02M agreed in-year savings, as outlined in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 
1 of appendix 1. 

(ii) Notes the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 
paragraphs 5 to 8 of appendix 1. 

(iii) Notes the forecast year end position for reserves and balances as  
      detailed in paragraphs 9 and 10 of appendix 1. 

(iv) Notes the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 11 
of appendix 1. 

(v) Notes the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 
paragraphs 15 and 16 of appendix 1. 

(vi) Notes the forecast outturn position outlined in the Collection Fund Statement 
detailed in paragraphs 19 to 22 of appendix 1. 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

(vii) Notes the forecast outturn position is a nil variance against budget as 
outlined in paragraph 5 and paragraph 17 of appendix 1. 

 
Capital Programme  
It is recommended that Cabinet:  

(viii) Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £353.13M 
as detailed in paragraph 1 of appendix 2.  

(ix) Notes the HRA Capital Programme is £267.12M as detailed in paragraph 1 of 
appendix 2. 

(x) Approves the addition of £1.32M to the Economic Development programme, 
along with approval to spend, as detailed in paragraph 4 of appendix 2. 

(xi) Approves the reduction of £0.25M to the Communities & Customer 
Engagement programme, as detailed in paragraph 5 of appendix 2. 

(xii) Approves the net reduction of £7.11M to the Finance & Change programme, 
as detailed in paragraphs 6-8 of appendix 2. 

(xiii) Approves the reduction of £0.50M to the Health, Adults & Leisure 
programme, as detailed in paragraph 9 of appendix 2.  

(xiv) Approves the net reduction of £1.30M to the Housing & Green Environment 
programme, as detailed in paragraphs 10 and 11 of appendix 2.  



 

 

- 17 - 
 

(xv) Approves the addition of £0.5M to the Safer City programme, along with 
approval to spend, as detailed in paragraph 12 of appendix 2. 

(xvi) Approves the net addition of £0.38M to the Transport & District Regeneration 
programme, along with approval to spend, as detailed in paragraphs 13-16 of 
appendix 2.  

(xvii) Approves slippage and rephasing of £18.69M (£14.95M of General Fund and 
£3.74M of HRA) as detailed in paragraphs 17 and 18 of appendix 2. Noting 
that the movement has zero net movement over the 5-year programme.  

(xviii) Notes that the overall forecast position for 2022/23 at quarter 2 is £162.99M, 
resulting in a potential surplus of £5.42M, as detailed in paragraphs 19 and 
20 of appendix 2.  

(xix) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2026/27 based 
on the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be 
subject to change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated 
capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government 
grants to be received. 

 
36. PLACE BASED GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35713) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i)  The Joint Commissioning Board is renamed as the Southampton  

Health & Care Partnership Board. 
(ii) That the membership of the board is constituted of the following from  

November 2022: 
• DASS & Cabinet Member of Health, Adults and Leisure 
• DCS & Cabinet Member of Children’s Services 
• Director of Public Health 
• Leader of the Council 
• Clinical Director for Southampton Place – HIOW ICB 
• Place Director for Southampton – HIOW ICB 

(iii)  That by April 2023 the membership is constituted of those in (ii) and  
the following additional representatives: 

• Senior Representative of UHS 
• Senior Representative of Solent 
• Senior Representative of Southern 
• Service User & Carers Voice 
• Voluntary Sector Representative 
• Children’s Social Care Provider Representative 
• Adult Social Care Provider Representative 

(iv) That any further changes to the Terms of Reference are delegated to  
the Director Legal and Business Services following consultation with  
Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure to approve on behalf  
of the Council. 

 
37. INTRODUCTION OF FEES FOR COUNCIL’S PUBLIC ELECTRIC VEHICLE 

CHARGERS  

 



 

 

- 18 - 
 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35417) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and the  
Green Environment, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To end the free to use offer at SCC’s public EV chargers and introduce a fee-

paying service at an introductory rate of £0.45/kwh (inclusive of VAT) from 
the 12th December 2022. Future fees will be reviewed routinely and updated 
where necessary to ensure income is aligned with costs. 

(ii) For those chargers SCC currently provides for the dedicated use by SCC 
licensed taxi and private hire vehicles, to delegate authority to the Executive 
Director of Place, following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member, to 
relax the current access restriction and/or introduce fees at a future date and 
when satisfied that this sector has sufficient charging infrastructure available 
to support its transition to EV’s. 

 
38. SACRE - ANNUAL REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35741) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Learning, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To recommend Southampton City Council Cabinet approve the  

       amended Constitution for SACRE attached at Appendix 1 including 
       the addition of a Humanist voting member in Group A as well as  
       retaining an annually reviewed membership representative for a  
       member with no specific religious affiliation. recognising secular 
       representation as a ‘belief’ within the meaning of the Human Rights  
       Act 1998 and accurately reflecting the changing nature of religious  
       and non-religious beliefs in current society and the Southampton  
       area. 

(ii) To note Cabinet will be asked to delegate authority to the Executive  
       Director of Wellbeing, following consultation with the Chair of Sacre  
       to agree an application process and determine any applications /  
       appoint members to the vacancies approved in (i) above. 

(iii) To note Cabinet will be asked to delegate authority to the Executive  
       Director of Wellbeing, following consultation with the Chair of Sacre  
       to carry out a further review of SACRE membership once the  
       Census 2021 data has been published in 2023 and to bring back any  

      further recommendations on Membership changes to the next  
       annual review of the SACRE Constitution in November 2023. 
 

39. TOWNHILL PARK REGENERATION:  ROWLANDS WALK COMPULSORY 
PURCHASE ORDER  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 22/23 35446) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and the  
Green Environment, having considered the amendment to the report,  



 

 

- 19 - 
 

Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
Since this paper was drafted, the Council has now completed the  
purchase of 77 Rowlands Walk and now has vacant possession of the  
property.  Completion took place on 20th October 2022.  The amount paid  
was equal to the level of the independent valuation referred to in this  
report.  However, we wish to continue with the recommendation that the  
Council seeks a Compulsory Purchase Order with a view to ensuring we  
can purchase the remaining leasehold interest in the Rowlands Walk  
blocks. 

 
(i) To approve making a compulsory purchase order pursuant to section 

226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and section 13(1) of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 for the 
acquisition of land and rights for the purposes of securing the regeneration 
and redevelopment of land within Plot 9 comprising the demolition of the 
Rowlands Walk blocks and the erection of new housing accommodation. 

(ii) To authorise the Executive Director for Communities, Culture and  
       Homes following consultation with the Director of Legal and 

      Business Services to carry out the functions set out in (c), (d), (g) and to 
      authorise the Director for Legal and Business Services to carry out the 
functions set out in (a), (b), (e) and (f) below: 

 
a. To take all steps to secure the making, confirmation, and 

implementation of the Compulsory Purchase Order (“Order”) including 
the publication and service of all notices and the promotion of the 
Council’s case at any public inquiry; 

b. To make any amendments, deletions or additions to the land identified 
in this report to be subject to the Order (“Order Land”) as to include 
and describe all interests in land and rights required to facilitate the 
carrying out of the redevelopment and regeneration of Plot 9 of 
Townhill Park; 

c. To identify and acquire interests and new rights required to facilitate 
delivery of the redevelopment and regeneration of Plot 9 Townhill Park 
either by agreement or compulsorily pursuant to the Order including 
conduct of negotiations, making provision for the payment of 
compensation; 

d. To negotiate, agree terms and enter into agreements with interested 
parties including the withdrawal of objections to the Order and/or 
undertakings not to enforce the Order on specified terms, including 
where appropriate removing land or rights from the Order, making 
provision for the payment of compensation and/or relocation; 

e. In the event the Order is confirmed by the Secretary of State, to 
advertise and give notice of confirmation and thereafter to take all 
steps to implement the Order; 

f. To take all steps in relation to any legal proceedings relating to the 
Order including defending or settling claims referred to the Lands 
Tribunal and/or applications to the courts and any appeals; and 

g. To retain and/or appoint external professional advisers and 
consultants to assist in facilitating the promotion, confirmation and 



 

 

- 20 - 
 

implementation of the Order, the settlement of compensation and any 
other claims or disputes.  

 
 


